

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 4969 OF 2014
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

JITENDRA KHIMSHANKAR TRIVEDI & ORS. ...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

SHRI KASAM DAUD KUMBHAR AND ORS.RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14th February, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the special leave petition."

Thereafter the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 7.05.2014 when the following order was passed:

"Notice be reissued to respondent Nos. 1 and 2 through the concerned District Court besides usual mode.

Respondent No. 3 is granted six weeks' time for filing counter affidavit on record. Complete set of the pleadings has been received by the learned counsel appearing on his behalf.

List again on 26.8.2014."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are three respondents in the instant matter. Respondent No. 1 has been served with notice through usual mode as well as through Trial Court but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far. As per the report of the Trial Court respondent No. 2 is not residing at the given address and service of fresh notice on respondent No.2 is still awaited. Respondent No. 3 is represented by Ms. Manjit Chawla, Advocate and she has filed counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent which has already been included in the paper books.

:2:

And, lastly the matter above mentioned was listed before the Lok Adalat on 6.12.2014 when the following order was passed:

"Even on second call, nobody appears on behalf of the petitioner though the counsel for the respondent-Insurance Company was present.

In view of the same, the matter may be placed before the Court."

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 15th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Abhijat P. Medh, Advocate

Ms. Manjit Chawla, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

a